

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Professors of
Communications Law, Policy, and Administra-
tive Law, and Doctors of Economics and Social
Science in Support of Respondents**

CATHERINE J.K. SANDOVAL
Counsel of Record
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, CA 95008
Csandoval@scu.edu
(408) 551-1902

JOHN S. FRIEND
Of Counsel
FRIEND LAW, PSC
P.O. Box 21035
Louisville, KY 40221
Johnny@friendlawky.com

Dated: December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The FCC Failed to Analyze Relevant
Data or to Rationally Explain its
Analysis in Violation of the APA.....6

II. The FCC Failed to Analyze its Own FCC
Data, Violating the APA.....16

III. The FCC Failed to Examine Important
Issues Such as Longitudinal Analysis of
Minority and Female FCC License
Ownership.....23

IV. The FCC’s Analysis of “Eligible Entities”
it Exempted from Media Ownership
Rules is Arbitrary and Capricious.31

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Zukunft</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 37
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	15
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	37
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 15, 16, 21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	8, 36, 37
<i>Erie Brush & Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	12, 14, 15
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	9, 20
<i>Folden v. U.S.</i> , 379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9, 11

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	31
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136, 1142 (D.C.Cir.1995).....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	9, 15, 21, 35, 37
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 33
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22, 32
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 939 F.3d 567, 573 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 18, 22, 34
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enf't</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, (1947)	23, 37
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473, 500 (D.C.Cir.1991)	19, 20
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Water Quality Ins. Synd. v. United States</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016)	19, 20

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle, 590 F.2d
1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....7, 19, 20, 29

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 1512, 4, 9, 29

47 U.S.C. § 3039, 10

47 U.S.C. § 308(b)30

47 U.S.C. § 30914

47 U.S.C. § 310(d)30

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub.
L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56
(1996)5, 7, 10, 14, 16

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS AND MATERIALS

FCC, *Data*, <https://www.fcc.gov/reports-research/data> (last visited Dec. 17, 2020)29

FCC, *LMS Public Database Files*, <https://enterpriseefiling.fcc.gov/dataentry/public/tv/lmsDatabase.html> (last visited Dec. 14, 2020).....28

FCC's Tax Certificate Program: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 104th Cong. 102 (1995) (statement of William E. Kennard, General Counsel, FCC)16

FCC, <i>Fourth Report On Ownership of Broadcast Stations FCC Form 323 and Form 323-E Ownership Data as of October 1, 2017</i> (2020).....	31
FCC, MEDIA OWNERSHIP WORKSHOP, Transcript (January 27, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>In the Matter of Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcasting Services, Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 5922 (2008).....	33
<i>In the Matter of Applications of Comcast Corp., Gen. Elec. Co. & NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 4238 (2011)	36
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review of Media Ownership Rules, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Report and Order</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 4371 (2014).....	24, 31
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Review, Second Report and Order</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Review, Reconsideration Order, and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (2017)	3, 9, 12

<i>In the Matter of Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in the Broadcasting Services, Report and Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 7911 (2018)	3
National Archives, https://www.archives.gov/suitland (last visited Dec. 22, 2020).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bachen, Christine M.; Hammond, Allen S., and; Sandoval, Catherine J.K., <i>Serving the Public Interest: Broadcast News, Public Affairs Pro- gramming, and the Case for Minority Owner- ship</i> , in MEDIA DIVERSITY AND LOCALISM: MEANINGS AND METRICS 292 (Philip Napoli, ed., L. Erlbaum Assoc., 2007)	18
Bachen, Christine; Mason, Laurie; Hammond, Allen S.; Craft, Stephanie, DIVERSITY OF PRO- GRAMMING IN THE BROADCAST SPECTRUM: IS THERE A LINK BETWEEN OWNER RACE OR ETH- NICITY AND NEWS AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS PRO- GRAMMING? Santa Clara University (submit- ted to the FCC under federal contract),12-14 (Dec. 1999) content_ownership_study.pdf (fcc.gov).	18
BIA Advisory Services, BIA’s Media Access Pro Da- tabase, <a href="http://www.biakelsey.com/data-plat-
forms/media-access-pro/">http://www.biakelsey.com/data-plat- forms/media-access-pro/ (last visited Dec. 22, 2020).....	30

Byerly, Carolyn, <i>Behind the Scenes of Women's Broadcast ownership</i> , 22 HOW. J. OF COMM. 24-42 (2011).....	18
DiCola, Peter, FALSE PREMISES, FALSE PROMISES: A QUANTITATIVE HISTORY OF OWNERSHIP CONSOLIDATION IN THE RADIO INDUSTRY 16 (Dec. 13, 2006), http://www.futureofmusic.org/article/research/false-premises-false-promises	29
Diversity and Competition Supporters (DCS), Further Comments, 4 (Dec. 26, 2012), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7022092100.pdf	
DCS, Initial Comments, 4, 6-7, 27 (March 5, 2012), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7021898416.pdf	
Edwards, Harry T., ET AL., <i>The Requirement of Reasoned Decisionmaking: Arbitrary and Capricious Review Under the APA</i> , Ch. XV, in FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW (Thomson West, 2013).....	8
Frieden, Rob, <i>Case Studies in Abandoned Empiricism and the Lack of Peer Review at the Federal Communications Commission</i> , 8 J. TELECOMM. & HIGH TECH. L. 277 (2010).....	36

Hammond, Allen S., ET AL., *The Impact of the FCC’s TV Duopoly Rule Relaxation on Minority and Women Owned Broadcast Stations 1999-2006*, FCC Docket 06-121 Study 8 (2006), <https://www.fcc.gov/media/media-ownership-2006-research-studies-achive>).....24, 28

Hawkins, Stacy, Visiting Assistant Professor, Rutgers School of Law, Reply Comments, MB 09-182, 07-294, (April 2012), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7021906113.pdf>25

KPMG, LOGISTIC REGRESSION MODELS OF THE BROADCAST LICENSE AWARD PROCESS FOR LICENSES AWARDED BY THE FCC (submitted to the FCC under federal contract) (1999), https://transition.fcc.gov/opportunity/meb_study/broadcast_lic_study_pt3.pdf er2.PDF14, 15

KPMG, UTILIZATION RATES, WIN RATES, AND DISPARITY RATIOS FOR BROADCAST LICENSES AWARDED BY THE FCC (submitted to the FCC under federal contract) (1999), https://transition.fcc.gov/opportunity/meb_study/broadcast_lic_study_pt2.pdf alver2.PDF.....
.....14

Letter from Public Interest Advocates to Tom Wheeler, Chairman, FCC (July 29, 2016), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10805087651877/Public%20Interest%20Advocates%20NBCO%20Letter%207-29-2016.pdf>26

- Letter from UCC, OC Inc., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC (July 7, 2016), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10708060001974/UCC%20OC%20Inc%20and%20Grossman%20Ex%20Parte%20QR2014%207-7-16.pdf>.....31
- NABOB, *2014 Quadrennial Review, FCC Media Ownership Rules*, Comments, MB 14-50, 09-182, 07-294, 04-256 (August 6, 2014), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7521751014.pdf>24, 27
- Napoli, Phil, *Does the Red Lion Still Roar? Public Interest Media Regulation Forty Years After Red Lion Broadcasting, Co. v. FCC, Paradoxes of Media Policy Analysis: Implications for Public Interest Media Regulation*, 60 ADMIN. L. REV. 801 (2008)28
- Sandoval, Catherine J.K., *Minority Commercial Radio Ownership in 2009: FCC Licensing and Consolidation Policies, Entry Windows, and the Nexus Between Ownership, Diversity, and Service in the Public Interest, Communications Research in Action: Scholar-Activist Collaborations for a Democratic Public Sphere* (Minna Aslama & Philip M. Napoli, eds., Fordham University Press, 2010)18, 24, 25, 26
- Sandoval, Catherine J.K., *Testimony to the House Energy & Com. Comm. S. Comm. of Commc'n. & Tech. Hearing on "Lifting Voices: Legislation to Promote Media Marketplace Diversity"* Media

Diversity Protects Democracy and the Public Interest, 116th Cong. (2020) 26

Turner, S. Derek, *OUT OF THE PICTURE 4* (Free Press, 2007)..... 20, 26

UCC, *Joint Reply Comments of United Church of Christ, OC Inc. and Common Cause*, MB 14-50, 09-182, 07-294, 3-6 (September 8, 2014), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60000979211.pdf>17

UCC OC Inc., *Checklist, Ex Parte*, MB 14-50, 09-182, 07-294 (July 20, 2016), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/107200000700222/UCC%20OC%20Inc%20QR2014%20Positions.pdf>.....32

UCC OC Inc., *Summary of Studies Recommended by UCC OC Inc., Ex Parte*, MB 14-50, 09-182, 07-294 (July 20, 2016), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10708060001974/Summary%20of%20Studies%20Recommended%20by%20UCC%20OC%20Inc.pdf>.....31
